 M
U
LTI-LAYER C
ERA
M
IC
 C
A

VOLTAGE
REFLOW SOLDERING CONDITIONS
PART NUMBER GUIDE
CAPACITOR TERMINATION
CAPACITOR SIZE
- Determined by circuit requirements. Note that chip prices
decrease with lower capacitance value and looser
tolerance.
- Determined by circuit requirements.
- The lead-free termination MLCCs are not only to be used
on SMT against lead-free solder paste, but also suitable
against lead-containing solder paste. If the optimized
solder joint is requested, increasing soldering time,
temperature and concentration of N2 within oven are
recommended.
- Nickel barrier is standard and recommended for units
exposed to repeated solder cycles, to minimize leaching of
the termination.
- Select the smallest unit permitted by the circuit constraints
that provides the required capacitance and voltage rating.
All Cal-Chip capacitors conform to EIA specifications.
2
 M
U
LTI-LAYER C
ERA
M
IC
 C
A
PA
C
ITO
R - G
M
C
 SERIES
NPO / COG
DIELECTRIC NP0 / COG
DIMENSION
(MM) GMC01 GMC02 GMC04 GMC10 GMC21 GMC31
L (L1) 0.4 ± 0.02 0.6 ± 0.03 1.0 ± 0.05 1.6 ± 0.2 2.0 ± 0.3 3.2 ± 0.3
W 0.2 ± 0.02 0.3 ± 0.03 0.5 ± 0.05 0.8 ± 0.2 1.25 ± 0.2 1.6 ± 0.2
BW (L2/LW) 0.07  ~  0.14 0.15 ± 0.05 0.1  ~  0.35 0.1 ~ 0.4 0.25 ~ 0.75 0.25 ~ 0.75
RATED VOLTAGE 6.3 10 16 25 50 16 25 50 100 6.3 10 16 25 50 100 200 25 50 100 200 10 16 25 50 100 200 25 50 100 200
C
A
P.
 R
A
N
G
E
0.1pF R10 C C C C H H H H H
0.2 R20 A A A A C C C C H H H H H
0.3 R30 A A A A A C C C C H H H H H
0.4 R40 A A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J
0.47 R47 C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L
0.5 0R5 A A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L L J J J J J J L L L L
0.56 R56 C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L
0.6 0R6 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L L L
0.68 R68 H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L
0.7 0R7 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L L L
0.75 R75 A A A A C C C C H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L L
0.8 0R8 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L L L
0.82 R82 C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J
0.9 0R9 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L L L
1 1R0 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H H L L L L J J J J J J L L L L
1.1 1R1 A A A A A C C C C H H H H H H J J J J J J L L L L
1.2 1R2 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H H L L L L J J J J J J L L L L
1.3 1R3 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L J J J J J J L L L L
1.4 1R4 A A A A C C C C H H H H H H J J J J J J
1.5 1R5 A A A A A C C C C H H H H H H L L L L J J J J J J L L L L